forth in Sections 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 below, this Agreement shall continue on a month-to-month basis 
while a Subsequent Agreement is being negotiated.  The Parties’ right and obligations with respect 
to this Agreement after expiration of the initial term shall be as set forth in Section 2.3 below.  

2.3 If, after one hundred and thirty-five (135) days of commencing the negotiation referred to in Section 
2.2 above, the Parties are unable to negotiate new terms, conditions and prices for a Subsequent 

Agreement, either Party may petition the Commission to establish appropriate terms, conditions

[...]

Switching Center (CISC) Project Management Group and Ben Lomand’s 
equivalent trunking group, and FOCs for such orders shall be returned in the 
timeframes applicable to the project.  A project is defined as (1) a new trunk group 
or (2) a request for more than one hundred and ninety-two (192) trunks on a single 
or multiple group(s) in a given AT&T local calling area. 

3.12 Interconnection Trunk Groups for Exchange of Local Traffic, ISP-Bound Traffic 
and Transit Traffic.  Upon mutual agreement of the Parties in a joint planning 
meeting, the Parties shall exchange Local Traffic, ISP-Bound Traffic, and Transit